

68725-5

68725-5

No. 68725-5
Snohomish County No. 11-1-00008-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

LEONARD PEGS, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Janet E. Ellis, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Suzanne Lee Elliott
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-0291

2011 Dec 23 PM 2:26
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
SNOHOMISH COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

 B. PRETRIAL MOTIONS3

 C. TRIAL.....6

 D. SENTENCING.....12

IV. ARGUMENT.....16

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING ANY OF THE WITNESSES TO OPINE THAT IT WAS PEGS WHO WAS DEPICTED IN THE STORE SECURITY VIDEO..... 16

 B. THE STATE’S FAILURE TO PRESERVE MATERIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE VIOLATED PEGS’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.....20

 C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO EXCLUDE THE WITNESSES’ TESTIMONY THAT WAS BASED SOLELY ON THE MISSING VIDEOTAPE.....23

 D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING EMPLOYEE JORGENSEN TO TESTIFY THAT HE MET CO-DEFENDANT BALLOU IN THE PAST AND THIS ADMISSION WAS PREJUDICIAL TO PEGS26

 E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GIVE THE PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING “PROPERTY”...33

 F. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO ENTER A SENTENCE PURSUANT TO THE FAMILY AND OFFENDER SENTENCING ALTERNATIVE36

V. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51, 109 S.Ct. 333, 102 L.Ed.2d.281 (1988), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1051, 109 S.Ct. 885, 102 L.Ed.2d 1007 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	20
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479, 104 S.Ct. 2528, 81 L.Ed.2d 413 (1984).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 424 Pa. Super. 531, 623 A.2d 355 (1993)	25
<i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> , 540 U.S. 544, 124 S.Ct. 1200, 157 L.Ed.2d 1060 (2004).....	20
<i>Lolly v. State</i> , 611 A.2d 956 (Del. 1992)	21
<i>Olszewski v. Spencer</i> , 466 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 911, 127 S.Ct. 2114, 167 L.Ed.2d 827 (2007).....	20
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 89 Wn. App. 726, 950 P.2d 486 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1011, 960 P.2d 939 (1998).....	30
<i>State v. Carleton</i> , 82 Wn. App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996).....	31
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	28
<i>State v. Durnwald</i> , 163 Ohio App.3d 361, 837 N.E.2d 1234 (2005).....	23
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	27
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1002, 966 P.2d 902 (1998)	37
<i>State v. George</i> , 150 Wn. App. 110, 206 P.3d 697, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1037, 217 P.3d 783 (2009).....	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	37

<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	27
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 76 Wn. App. 188, 884 P.2d 8 (1994), <i>review granted</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1008, 892 P.2d 1088 (1995), <i>affirmed by State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Harvill</i> , 169 Wn.2d 254, 234 P.3d 1166 (2010).....	33
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	30
<i>State v. Mutchler</i> , 53 Wn. App. 898, 771 P.2d 1168, <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989).....	28
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 49 Wn. App. 243, 742 P.2d 180 (1987)	28
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	22
<i>State v. Ponce</i> , 166 Wn. App. 409, 269 P.3d 408 (2012)	36
<i>State v. Ra</i> , 144 Wn. App. 688, 175 P.3d 609, <i>review denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1016, 195 P.3d 88 (2008).....	29
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003).....	33
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)	28
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 128 Wn. App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005).....	29
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	27
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	31
<i>State v. Turnispeed</i> , 162 Wn. App. 60, 255 P.3d 843, <i>review denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1023, 268 P.3d 225 (2011).....	4
<i>State v. Weaville</i> , 162 Wn. App. 801, 256 P.3d 426, <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 1004, 268 P.3d 942 (2011).....	35
<i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 363 F.3d 947 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 950, 125 S.Ct. 363, 160 L.Ed.2d 268 (2004).....	25, 28

<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 83 F.Supp.2d 637 (E.D.Va. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. La Pierre</i> , 998 F.2d 1460 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 676 F.Supp.2d 1218 (D.Kan. 2009)	22

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.655.....	12
RCW 9A.04.110.....	33

Other Authorities

Norman C. Bay, <i>Old Blood, Bad Blood and Youngblood: Due Process, Lost Evidence, and the Limits of Bad Faith</i> , 86 Wash. U.L.Rev. 241, 291-92 (2008).....	21
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1818 (1993).....	36
WPIC 2.21.....	10, 33

Rules

CrR 4.7	6
CrR 8.3	4, 6
ER 1001	24
ER 1002	2, 24
ER 1004	26
ER 401	28
ER 404	27, 28, 29, 30
ER 701	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process).....	1, 2, 3, 20
